

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her
late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS OF LEGAL HISTORY WILLIAM R.
CASTO, CHARLES DONAHUE, ROBERT W.
GORDON, NASSER HUSSAIN, STANLEY N. KATZ,
MICHAEL LOBBAN, JENNY S. MARTINEZ,
JAMES OLDHAM, AND ANNE-MARIE SLAUGHTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TYLER R. GIANNINI
Counsel of Record

SUSAN H. FARBSTAIN
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, 3rd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-9263
giannini@law.harvard.edu
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE INDICATE THAT THE FIRST CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO RESTRICT THE STATUTE'S TERRITORIAL REACH.....	4
II. THE FOUNDERS UNDERSTOOD THE TRANSITORY TORT DOCTRINE TO APPLY IN ALL ALIEN TORT STATUTE SUITS, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING ON FOREIGN SOIL	7
A. The Framers Would Have Presumed That the Well-Established Common Law Transitory Tort Doctrine Permitted Adjudication of Alien Tort Statute Actions Arising Outside the United States.....	8
1. Leading late eighteenth and early nineteenth century treatises and cases show tort suits were maintained wherever the defendant was found, including for actions arising in the territory of another sovereign.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. By the eighteenth century, the transitory tort doctrine had replaced the antiquated notion that all civil actions were local	15
3. Legal fictions in venue pleadings were used for transitory actions, but did not alter the basic principle of allowing such actions to proceed	16
B. Drawing on Transitory Tort Principles, Attorney General Bradford's 1795 Opinion Affirms That the Alien Tort Statute Applies to Conduct Occurring in Foreign Territory	18
1. The British and Bradford himself understood that attacking and destroying property of British subjects constituted a law of nations violation	19
2. Bradford understood the Alien Tort Statute to allow federal courts to provide a remedy for tortious acts committed on British soil	21
III. THE UNIVERSAL NATURE OF ALIEN TORT STATUTE NORMS ELIMINATED CONCERNS ABOUT ADJUDICATING CLAIMS INVOLVING ACTS ARISING IN FOREIGN TERRITORY	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Treatment of Piracy by U.S. Courts in the Early Nineteenth Century Affirms That the Universal Law of Nations Prohibition on Such Conduct Eliminated Concerns About Adjudicating Claims Arising in Foreign Territory or Involving Foreign Citizens	27
B. In Connection with the Slave Trade, Jurists Recognized That Every Nation Had Jurisdiction to Impose Penalties for Universally Accepted Law of Nations Violations	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX A	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1
APPENDIX B	
Letter from George Hammond (June 25, 1795)....	App. 9
APPENDIX C	
Memorial of Zachary Macaulay and John Tilley (Nov. 28, 1794).....	App. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	34
<i>The Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 518 (1841)	34
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Barriere v. Nairac</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 249 (Pa. 1796)	18
<i>Cojamaul v. Verelst</i> , (1774) 2 Eng. Rep. 276 (H.L.); IV Brown 407.....	12
<i>Doe v. Exxon</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Doulson v. Matthews</i> , (1792) 100 Eng. Rep. 1143 (K.B.); 4 Durn & E., 4 T. R. 503.....	10
<i>Field v. Thompson</i> , 1 Del. Cas. 92 (Com. Pl. 1796)	18
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Foley Brothers, Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	34
<i>Gardner v. Thomas</i> , 14 Johns. Cas. 134 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1817).....	14
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	31
<i>La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (Case No. 15,551) (C.C.D. Mass. 1822)	32
<i>Lawler v. Keaquick</i> , 1 Johns. Cas. 174 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1799).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Livingston v. Jefferson</i> , 15 F. Cas. 660 (Case No. 8,411) (C.C.D. Va. 1811)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Mason v. Warner</i> , 31 Mo. 508 (1862)	14
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 241 (1843)	11
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B.); 1 Cowp. 161	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicol v. Verelst</i> , (1779) 96 Eng. Rep. 751 (K.B.); 2 Black. W. 1278	13
<i>Peacock v. Bell</i> , (1667) 85 Eng. Rep. 84 (K.B.); 1 Saund. 73	9
<i>Pease v. Burt</i> , 3 Day 485 (Conn. 1806)	8
<i>Penhallow v. Doane’s Adm’rs</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795)	14
<i>Rafael v. Verelst</i> , (1775) 96 Eng. Rep. 579 (K.B.); 2 Black. W. 983	13
<i>Rafael v. Verelst</i> , (1776) 96 Eng. Rep. 621 (Ct. Com. Pl.); 2 Black. W. 1055	11, 13, 14, 31
<i>Rea v. Hayden</i> , 3 Mass. 24 (1807)	18
<i>The Recovery</i> , (1807) 165 Eng. Rep. 955; 6 C. Rob. 341	26, 27
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (Pa. 1784)	6
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East India Company</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.).....	8, 12, 16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoddard v. Bird</i> , 1 Kirby 65 (Conn. 1786).....	14
<i>Stout v. Wood</i> , 1 Blackf. 71 (Ind. 1820).....	9
<i>Trammell’s Lessee v. Nelson</i> , 2 H. & McH. 4 (Md. Gen. 1780)	10
<i>United States v. Furlong, alias Hobson</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Robins</i> , 27 F. Cas. 825 (Case No. 16,175) (D.S.C. 1799).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 8, 1 Stat. 112 (1790)	28
Act in Addition to the Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, ch. 50, § 2, 1 Stat. 381 (1794).....	23
Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, § 30, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	24
Act to Protect the Commerce of the United States and Punish the Crime of Piracy, Act of Mar. 3, 1819, ch. 77, § 5, 3 Stat. 510 (1819).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgement of the Law</i> (1st Am. Ed. 1813).....	9, 10, 17
J. H. Baker, <i>The Law's Two Bodies</i> (2001).....	17
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9, 28
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795).....	<i>passim</i>
Brief of Chevron Corp. et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> (2011) (No. 10-1491).....	34
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Professor of Legal History in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> (2011) (No. 10-1491).....	<i>passim</i>
Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 461 (1989).....	5, 6
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986).....	4, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on Pleading, and on the Parties to Actions, and the Forms of Action</i> (1809)	9, 10, 16, 17, 18
Brainerd Currie, <i>On the Displacement of the Law of the Forum</i> , 58 Colum. L. Rev. 964 (1958).....	10
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> (1759)	10
William S. Dodge, <i>Alien Tort Litigation and the Prescriptive Jurisdiction Fallacy</i> , 51 Harv. Int'l L.J. Online 35, 40 (2010).....	4
David M. Golove & Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, the Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 932 (2010)	6
James Gould, <i>A Treatise on the Principles of Pleading in Civil Actions</i> (1832).....	<i>passim</i>
Moffatt Hancock, <i>Torts in the Conflict of Laws</i> (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826).....	8, 32, 33
Letter from Mr. Adams to Mr. Canning, 24 June 1823, in Message from the President, 20 March 1824.....	29
Jenny S. Martinez, <i>The Slave Trade and the Origins of International Human Rights Law</i> (2011)	27, 29, 33
I. William Paterson Papers, Gen MSS (1794)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Samuel Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1816)	23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic</i> (1834)	26
Zephaniah Swift, <i>A Digest of the Law of Evidence, in Civil and Criminal Cases</i> (1810).....	23, 24
William Tidd, <i>The Practice of the Court of King's Bench in Personal Actions</i> (3rd ed., corr. and enl. London 1803)	12, 17
